

Timeliness

Data are considered timely if submitted by the specified due (closing) date of the data collection. 
Answer the following questions about the procedures you use to ensure data timeliness. Circle one response for each question. 
	Timeliness Procedures
	Circle One

	1.
	Are there fixed due dates?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	2.
	Are data marked as late if they are not submitted by the fixed due date?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	3.
	Are the fixed due dates regularly reviewed to take into account when the data are needed for use?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	4.
	Do the fixed due dates allow sufficient time for edit checks and follow-up with states before data are needed for use?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	5.
	Are there defined consequences for chronically late submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	6.
	Does resubmission after the fixed due date impact timeliness determinations?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	7.
	Are resubmissions evaluated for timeliness with at least as much rigor as initial submissions?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	8.
	Are data timeliness procedures communicated to data submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know


Timeliness Score

1. Count the number of YES responses to the questions about your timeliness procedures.

2. Circle that number in the scale below. The number beneath it is your score.
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	
	
	

	0%
	12%
	25%
	37%
	50%
	62%
	75%
	87%
	100%
	
	
	


Completeness
Data are considered complete if all of the required data are submitted, at each reporting level, for all education units, and all required category sets, subtotals and totals.  No data are missing and no placeholder data are submitted. 
Answer the following questions about the procedures you use to ensure data completeness. Circle one response for each question. 
	Completeness Procedures 
	Circle One

	1.
	Are there complete lists of SEAs, LEAs, and schools expected to submit data?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	2.
	Are there checks to ensure that each SEA, LEA, and school that was expected to submit data has indeed submitted data?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	
	Are there checks to ensure that for each data group/file all category sets have been submitted at the: 
	
	
	

	3.
	SEA level?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	4.
	LEA level?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	5.
	School level?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	
	Are there checks to ensure that all of the universal category sets (those meant to account for the universe of students such as sex, race, grade, age…) have been submitted at the: 
	
	
	

	6.
	SEA level?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	7.
	LEA level?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	8.
	School level? 
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	9.
	Are there checks for placeholder data?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	10.
	Are tolerance levels defined for completeness?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	11.
	Are resubmissions evaluated for completeness with at least as much rigor as initial submissions?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	12.
	Are data completeness procedures communicated to data submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know


Completeness Score

1. Count the number of YES responses to the questions about your completeness procedures.
2. If your office collects data at all three levels (SEA, LEA and school) use scale #1.  If it collects data at two of the three levels, use scale #2.  If it collects data at one of the three levels, use scale #3.  Circle that number in the correct scale below. The number beneath it is your score.
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	0%
	8%
	16%
	25%
	33%
	41%
	50%
	58%
	66%
	75%
	83%
	92%
	100%


Scale #1:
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	

	0%
	10%
	20%
	30%
	40%
	50%
	60%
	70%
	80%
	90%
	100%
	


Scale #2:

	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	
	
	

	0%
	12%
	25%
	37%
	50%
	62%
	75%
	87%
	100%
	
	
	


Scale #3:

Accuracy: 
Data are considered accurate if they pass edit checks and data quality rules, contain no errors, and are certified by the appropriate party. 
Answer the following questions about the procedures you use to ensure data accuracy. Circle one response for each question.
	Accuracy Procedures
	Circle One

	1.
	Are there level to level edit checks?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	2.
	Are there year to year edit checks?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	3.
	Are there data group to data group edit checks?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	4.
	Is outlier analysis conducted?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	5.
	Are tolerance levels defined for each of the edit checks?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	6.
	Are there defined procedures to check and/or clean data that fall outside of the tolerance levels?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	7.
	Are there comparisons done with outside data sources (e.g. state report cards) where available?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	8.
	Are resubmissions evaluated for accuracy with at least as much rigor as initial submissions?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	9.
	Are data accuracy procedures communicated to data submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know


Accuracy Score

1. Count the number of YES responses to the questions about your accuracy procedures.

2. Circle that number in the scale below. The number beneath it is your score.
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	
	

	0%
	11%
	22%
	33%
	44%
	55%
	66%
	77%
	88%
	100%
	
	


Validity: 
Data are considered valid if they are reported in a consistent manner and measure what they were intended to measure. 
Answer the following questions about the procedures you use to ensure data validity. Circle one response for each question.
	Validity Procedures
	Circle One

	1.
	Is there a data dictionary that includes all data to be collected?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	2.
	Are there regular audit procedures in place to verify that data collected match definitions in data dictionary across SEAs, LEAs, and schools?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	3.
	Are data validation procedures communicated to data submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know


Validity Score

1. Count the number of YES responses to the questions about your validity procedures.

2. Circle that number in the scale below. The number beneath it is your score.
	0
	1
	2
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0%
	33%
	66%
	100%
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Usability: 
Data are considered usable if the calculation/analyses are appropriate to the data and include explanations of anomalies. 
Answer the following questions about the procedures you use to ensure data usability. Circle one response for each question.
	Usability Procedures
	Circle One

	1.
	Are there regular checks done to ensure that all data collected are needed and/or used?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	2.
	Are data released with data notes documenting potential inaccuracies and/or lack of validity?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know

	3.
	Are data usability procedures communicated to data submitters?
	Yes
	No
	Don’t Know


Usability Score

1. Count the number of YES responses to the questions about your usability procedures.

2. Circle that number in the scale below. The number beneath it is your score.
	0
	1
	2
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0%
	33%
	66%
	100%
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